Docket No.:

12-02-2004 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

Name of Person Signing

**R SHEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) LY P08/REV03 Tab settings → → 102893853 To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): J.M. Huber Corporation Name: Huber Engineered Woods LLC Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 10925 David Taylor Drive □ Merger ■ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Charlotte State: NC ZIP: 28262 ☐ Other \_ Execution Date: \_\_ 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,518,333 6,136,408 10/054,131 10/012,918 09/457,183 10/071,376 5,968,669 09/723,562 6,470,940 6,084,008 09/904.126 10/308,649 6,634,729 6,479,127 6,558,748 10/619,449 10/072,444 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 17 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Huber Engineered Woods LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 680.00 Internal Address: c/o J.M. Huber Corporation ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Law Department, 10th Floor Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 333 Thornall Street 12/01/2004 GTDN11 00000154 083115 10054131 08-3115 01 FC:8021 680.00 DA City: Edison ZIP: 08837 State: NJ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 29, 2004 **David Mitchell Goodrich** 

Date

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS, PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

This Assignment shall be effective as of January 1, 2004.

WHEREAS, J.M. Huber Corporation of 333 Thornall Street, Edison, New Jersey 08837, owns the entire right, title and interest, in all countries, of all inventions disclosed in the immediately following United States patents:

	Patent No.	Title
	6518333	Fire Retardant Ligno-Cellulosic Composite Materials and a Method for Making the Same
	6470940	Apparatus for Distributing a Release Agent for Use in the Manufacture of Ligno-Cellulosic Composite Materials
	6634729	Apparatus for Applying Ink Indicia to Boards
	6479127	Manufacture of Multi-Layered Board With A Unique Resin System
•	6136408	Surface Treatment for Wood Materials Including Oriented Strand Board
	5968669	Fire Retardant Coating Composition
	6084008	Fire Retardant Coating Composition
	6558748	Method for Forming Edge Sealant for Wood

And in the immediately following United States applications:

Application Serial No.	Title
10/054,131	Modified High-Temperature Pressing Apparatus
09/723,562	Composite Wood Panels Having Tongue and Groove Edges
09/904,126	Fire Retardant Wood Composite Materials and Methods for Making the Same
10/072,444	Tongue and Groove Panel

19119

PATENT REEL: 016026 FRAME: 0067

10/012,918	Boards Comprising an Array of Marks to Facilitate Attachment
10/071,376	Laminated Wood Piece and Door Containing
	the Same
10/308,649	A Composite Wood Board Having an Alternating Tongue & Groove Arrangement Along a Pair of Edges
10/619,449	Strength-Enhanced, Lightweight Ligno- Cellulosic Composite Board Materials and Methods for their Manufacture
09/457,183	Paper Overlaid Wood Board and Method of Making the Same

WHEREAS, Huber Engineered Woods LLC of 10925 David Taylor Drive, Charlotte, NC 28262, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of said inventions in all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, J.M. Huber Corporation hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Huber Engineered Woods LLC, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest to said inventions in all countries, including the right to sue for any and all infringement of the United States patents listed above and occurring prior to the date of this Assignment, and all the rights and privileges under any and all application and Letters Patent which have or may be granted therefore, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

J.M. Huber Corporation agrees that, when requested, it will, without charge to Huber Engineered Woods LLC, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in Huber Engineered Woods LLC, its successors, assigns or nominees.

J.M. Huber Corporation agrees to communicate to Huber Engineered Woods LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to it respecting said inventions and, when requested by Huber Engineered Woods LLC, and at its expense, will provide testimony in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid Huber Engineered Woods LLC, its successors, assignees, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

19119

PATENT REEL: 016026 FRAME: 0068

- J.M. Huber Corporation authorizes and empowers Huber Engineered Woods LLC, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its own name, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by Huber Engineered Woods LLC, the benefit of the right or priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from J.M. Huber Corporation.
- J.M. Huber Corporation hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of said assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- J.M. Huber Corporation covenants with Huber Engineered Woods LLC, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees that to the best of its knowledge, the right, title and interest herein conveyed is free and clear of any encumbrance, and that J.M. Huber Corporation has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Date:	1/10/20
	1/15/04

J.M. HUBER CORPORATION

Name: WILLIAM SCHLMBARH
Title: ASST. SECY.

State of New Jersey

County of Middlesex

On this 15th day of January, 2004 before me personally appeared William

Ochlimbach who signed this instrument on behalf of J. M. Huber

Corporation and who acknowledged that he executed this instrument as a free act.

Notary Public

19119

**RECORDED: 11/27/2004** 

LESLIE B. HANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Jan. 24, 2006

> PATENT REEL: 016026 FRAME: 0069